

NO. 22-2773

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

DERRICK JEROME BATES,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

vs.

TYLER RICHARDSON, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Iowa, Cedar Rapids Division
18-CV-30-CJW
The Honorable Judge C.J. Williams

BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

Patricia G. Kropf
City of Cedar Rapids, Iowa
101 First Street, SE
Cedar Rapids, Iowa 52401
Phone No. (319) 286-5025
Fax No. (319) 286-5139
E-mail: t.kropf@cedar-rapids.org

RESPONSE TO BATES' SUMMARY OF THE CASE AND REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RESPONSE TO BATES’ SUMMARY OF THE CASE AND REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....2

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....4

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....8

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....9

STATEMENT OF CASE.....11

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....21

ARGUMENT.....23

I. BATES HAS WAIVED AND/OR FAILED TO PRESERVE HIS RIGHT TO CHALLENGE THE DISTRICT COURT’S GRANT OF LEAVE TO FILE A SECOND MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND, REGARDLESS, THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT GRANTED SUCH LEAVE.....23

II. BATES’ APPEAL IS MOOT AND, REGARDLESS, THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY FOUND THE ARREST OF BATES WAS SUPPORTED BY PROBABLE CAUSE.....31

III. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY FOUND *MONELL* LIABILITY CANNOT BE IMPOSED IN THIS MATTER.....42

CONCLUSION.....46

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a).....47

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

Aaron v. Target Corp., 357 F.3d 768 (8th Cir. 2004).....9, 23

Abbott v. City of Crocker, 30 F.3d 994 (8th Cir. 1994).....43

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc., 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....32

Ashcroft v. al-Kidd, 563 U.S. 731, 131 S. Ct. 2074,
179 L. Ed. 2d 1149 (2011).....33, 41

B.H. v. State, 505 So.2d 14 (Fla.Dist.Ct.App.1987).....38, 40

Baldwin v. Estherville, Iowa, 333 F.Supp. 3d 817 (N.D. Iowa 2018).....31, 32

Bishop v. Glazier, 723 F.3d 957 (8th Cir. 2013).....33

Cleveland Air Serv., Inc. v. Pratt & Whitney Can.,
No. 4:13-CV-161-DMB-DAS, 2016 WL 7634674,.....25

Connick v. Thompson, 563 U.S. 51 (2011).....10, 43, 44

Dietz v. Bouldin, 136 S. Ct. 1885 (2016).....9, 25

Enlow v. Tishomingo County, Miss., 962 F.2d 501 (5th Cir.1992).....24

Harlow v. Fitzgerald, 457 U.S. 800, 102 S.Ct. 2727, 73 L.Ed.2d 396 (1982).....33

Henderson v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc., No. 1:14-cv-224,
2015 WL 3901755, at *3.....25

Irvin v. Richardson, 20 F.4th 1199 (8th Cir. 2021).....9, 12, 17, 26, 30, 37, 39, 43, 45

Kelly v. Ethicon, Inc., No. 20-CV-2036-CJW-MAR, 2020 WL 6120155
(N.D. Iowa Oct. 16, 2020).....29

Kelly v. Ethicon, Inc., No. 21-1769, 2021 WL 4998930
(8th Cir. Oct. 28, 2021).....23

<i>Kelsay v. Ernest</i> , 933 F.3d 975 (8th Cir. 2019).....	33
<i>Kim v. Conagra Foods, Inc.</i> , No. 01 C 2467, 2003 WL 22669035, (N.D. Ill. Nov. 10, 2003).....	25
<i>Krenik v. Cnty. of Le Sueur</i> , 47 F.3d 953 (8th Cir. 1995).....	10, 45
<i>Kuessner v. Wooten</i> , 987 F.3d 752 (8th Cir. 2021).....	9, 34
<i>Lach v. United States</i> , No. 2:08 cv 251, 2012 WL 1189619, (N.D. Ind. Apr. 6, 2012).....	9, 25
<i>Lawyer v. City of Council Bluffs</i> , 361 F.3d 1099 (8 th Cir. 2004).....	9, 36
<i>Link v. Wabash R.R. Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 626 (1962).....	25
<i>Mason v. Univ. & Cmty. Coll. Sys. of Nev.</i> , No. 06–17238, 2008 WL 215395 (9th Cir. Jan. 25, 2008).....	23
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....	32
<i>McCabe v. Bailey</i> , No. 05-CV-73-LRR, 2008 WL 1818527 (N.D. Iowa Apr. 4, 2008).....	26
<i>McCabe v. Macaulay</i> , 545 F. Supp. 2d 857 (N.D. Iowa 2008).....	23
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511, 526, 105 S. Ct. 2806, 86 L. Ed. 2d 411 (1985).....	33
<i>Monell v. New York City Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	22
<i>Olinger v. Larson</i> , 134 F.3d 1362 (8th Cir. 1998).....	42
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	32
<i>People v. Lupinacci</i> , 191 A.D.2d 589 N.Y.S.2d 76, 77 (N.Y.App.Div.1993)..	38, 40
<i>Peters v. Woodbury County, Iowa</i> , 979 F. Supp. 2d 901(N.D. Iowa 2013).....	31, 32

<i>Rohrbough v. Hall</i> , 586 F.3d 582 (8th Cir.2009).....	33
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007).....	31
<i>Sinclair v. City of Des Moines</i> , 268 F.3d 594 (8th Cir. 2001).....	10, 42
<i>Sira v. Morton</i> , 380 F.3d 57 (2d Cir.2004).....	24
<i>Sisney v. Reisch</i> , 674 F.3d 839 (8th Cir. 2012).....	34
<i>Torgerson v. City of Rochester</i> , 643 F.3d 1031 (8 th Cir. 2011).....	32
<i>Veneklase v. City of Fargo</i> , 248 F.3d 738 (8th Cir. 2001).....	42
<i>Verizon Commc'ns, Inc. v. Inverizon Int'l, Inc.</i> , 295 F.3d 870 (8th Cir. 2002).....	23
<i>Waters v. Madson</i> , 921 F.3d 725 (2019).....	10, 43, 44
<i>Woods v. Daimler Chrysler Corp.</i> , 409 F.3d 984 (8th Cir. 2005).....	32
Iowa Supreme Court Cases	
<i>State v. Lewis</i> , 675 N.W.2d 516 (Iowa 2004).....	39
<i>State v. Smithson</i> , 594 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 1999).....	40
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 968 N.W. 2d 903 (Iowa 2022).....	2, 9, 29, 35, 36
Iowa Court of Appeals Cases	
<i>State v. Sullivan</i> , No. 08-0541, 2009 WL 250287 (Iowa Ct. App. Feb 4, 2009).....	37
State Statutes	
Iowa Code § 719.1.....	9, 35, 36, 37
Iowa Code §719.1(1)(a).....	41

Federal Rules

Fed. R. App. 28(a)(4)(D).....8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(e).....10, 45
